
COMMODITY PRICE DATA 
�-��aa=::aE��==aaaa��~=���~-~-~----~~~~-~----m~-~~~----~~~~~~--=~=~~-�s=m==~=�=�=�=====a==c== 

ANNUAL AVERAGES -, Qt:IAN1 e~LY AVERAGES MONTHLY AVERAGES 

COMMODITY CURRENCY JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-NOV JUL-SEP OCT-DEC JAN-MAR APR-JUN JUL-SEP 
& UNIT 1975 1976 1977 1976 1976 1977 1977 1977 

SEP 
1977 

OCT 
1977 

NOV 
1977 

1001 
2001 
2003 
2004 
2015 
3001 

6002 
4004 
5002 
7001 
7002 

10001 
12005 
9001 

27001 
19001 
21001 
23001 
33001 
24002 
42001 

BEVERAGES 

COCOA' ACCRA 
COFFEE' ANGOLA 

BRAZIL 
COLOMBIA 
GUATMALA 

CEREALS 

GRN SORGHUM 
MAIZE 
RICE THAILAND 
WHEAT' CANADA 

U.S. 

MEAT 

16001 O~EF' ARGENTINA 
16002 AUSTRALIA 
17001 LAMB 

SUGAR 

8004 U.S. DOMESTIC 
8001 WORLD 

FRUIT/VEG./SPICES 

BANANAS 
ORANGES 
BLACK PEPPER 

OILSEED/OIL/MEAL 

COCONUT OIL 
COPRA 
GROUNDNUTS 
PALM KERNELS 
PALM OIL 
SOYBEANS 
FISH MEAL 

DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 

) 

FIBER!> 

44002 COTTON' MEXICO 
44003 u.s. 
45003 JUTE 
49002 SISAL 

50005 WOOL 

RUBBER 

57003 RSS N0.1'U.S. 
57004 SNGPORE 

METALS/MINERALS 

78001 
79001 
81001 
82001 
82002 
82004 
83002 
83001 
71003 
71004 
64001 

59001 
59003 
61002 
60001 
61005 

COPPER 
LEAD 
SILVER 
TIN U.K. 

U.S. 
MALAYSIA 

ZINC' U.S. 
EUROPE 

IRON ORE US 
EUROPE 

PETqOLEUM 

TIMBER 

LOGS IVRY COAST 
PHILIPPINE 

SAWNwuOO 
PLYWOOD 
WOODPULP' SWED 

FERTILIZERS 

86001 PHOSPHATE ROCK 
70001 UREA 

CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 

DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 

CTS/Kl 
CTS/KG 
CTS/KG 

CTS/LB 22.5 
CTS/LB 20.4 

CTS/KG 
CTS/KG 
CTS/LB 

CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
DLR/MT 
OLR/MT 

CTS/KG 

CTS/LB 
CTS/L8 

CTS/LB 
CTS/l8 

CTS/TOZ 
CTS/L8 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
CTS/LB 
DLR/MT 
DLR/MT 

DLR/BBL 

DLR/CM 
DLR/CM 
DLR/CM 
CTS/SH 
DLR/MT 

A�NCT Ai'AIL:.BLE B�NO Q.JOTATION 
K�~:O:·iI~!AL 

74.6 G 
58.0 G 
78.0 G 
a1 .8 
65.3 
62.8 

111 .9 
119.6 
363.1 
181. 3 
138.4 

151. 3 
43.7 

147.8 

21.B 
22.B 
91 .o 

393.5 
256.3 
452.0 G 
206.8 
434.2 
219.9 
245.3 

55.5 
52.4 N 

370.9 
580,3 

274.1 

29.9 
25.7 

56.0 
18.9 

441 .9 
311. 2 
339.8 
303.6 
39.0 
33.7 
14.8 G 
22.8 
10.7 

80.0 E 
67.S 

166.4 
121 .6 
374.3 

DLR/MT 67.2 
CX.RJMT 197 � 8 

!:ir~U:ED PfUCE I:IDICES (1975~1C-'.))i,.;,. 

AG.'lI, FOOD lOC.O 
!.Gr'.~. ::O~-FOOD 100. 0 
;.,m. Tii-@:::il 100.0 

l·:J:.'TALS & HI:iE!lALS (EX.PET) 100.0 
34 S;;;L~TED COi·i.10DirIES (£{.PST) 100.0 

109-6 
96.2 G 

164.2 G 
157,8 
143.2 
69.7 

105.2 
112.4 
254.4 
149. 1 
122.7 

124.4 
62. 1 

157,0 

13.3 
11.6 

21.5 
21. 6 
89. 1 

417.7 
275.2 
423.2 G 
229.9 
406.7 
231.2 
376.2 

79,3 
73,5 G 

295,6 
468,8 E 

340.9 N 

39.6 N 

35.5 

63.5 
20.3 

435.4 
343,9 
379.8 
338,9 
37 ,3 
32.3 
0.0 A 

21.9 
11.5 

109.5 
89.0 G 

168.1 
147.8 
341 .3 

uu.s 
125.2 
136.8 

96.9 
ll2.6 

223.6 G 
0.0 B 
0.0 8 

247.3 
243.7 E 
124.1 

88.2 
95.3 

267.6 
115.4 
94.4 

134.7 G 

56.2 E 
166.8 E 

10.9 E 
8.1 E 

21 .4 G 
25.5 G 

113.8 

581 .5 
403.4 
551.5 E 
327.9 
532.7 
283.7 
453.0 

74.7 
66.9 

317.8 
512.1 E 

358.6 E 

41.5 N 
37 .1 E 

59.6 
27.8 

461 .6 
479.7 
527.3 
479.5 
34.7 
27.0 
0.0 A 

21 .6 E 
12.4 H 

111 .9 
0.0 A 

153.2 E 
173.0 G 
309.2 G 

35.8 30.8 
111,7 E 126,3 

159.4 
l26.4 
137.4 
100.1 
133.1 

116.5 
o.o 8 

150.0 
176.4 
151 .6 
76.2 

106.7 
117 .5 
250.0 
146. 1 
120.2 

124.1 
63.6 

159,2 

11 .9 
10.5 

21.3 
18.1 
aa.2 

463.3 
316.7 
418.5 G 
251.0 
446.0 
257.7 
415.7 

87,6 
78.8 

285,4 
487,0 

345.7 N 

40.5 N 
35.8 

10.2 
22.3 

443.5 
371 .o 
407,6 
363.5 
38.2 
33.7 
O.O A 

22.1 
11 .5 

108.0 
100.0 
168.4 
177,0 
335,4 

35.0 
110,3 

118.3 
132.4 
134.9 
102.1 
ll6.9 

149.2 
0.0 B 

185.6 G 

193.6 
187.5 
77.3 

96.0 
102.8 
262.3 
121 .4 
102.3 

124.7 
63.0 

169.8 

10.5 
7.8 

21 .6 
19.8 
99.3 

511 .o 
359.3 
478.5 G 
290.0 
453.0 
261 .0 
451 .o 

85.7 
80.7 

288.7 
501.1 E 

379.6 

41 .6 N 
37.4 

58.2 
21 .2 

431. 4 
369.9 
408.8 
363.7 
37.0 
2B.5 
0.0 A 

22.3 
11 .5 

115. 7 
107.0 G 
154.4 
151 .o 
343.6 

130.4 
132 .9 � 
114,6 

94.8 
122.1 

191.6 
O.O B 
o.o 8 

254.0 
253.7 
119,7 

99. 1 
110.0 
258.8 
123.9 
105.0 

139.4 
60.7 

167.9 

11.2 
8.6 

20.9 
22.3 

115.9 

619,0 
427.7 
543.7 
338.7 
522.3 
302,7 
453.7 

83.6 
76,3 

308.4 
506,7 

373.7 

41 .1 N 

37.3 

65.6 
28.9 

459.5 
448.3 
496.6 
447.B 
37.0 
32.0 
0,0 A 

21. 7 

12. 1 H 

114.9 
0.0 A 

151 .3 
172.7 
311.0 

35.0 34.0 
111 .O E 11S,3 

163.9 
134,6 

lli3.6 
103.0 
142.8. 

E�SSTH!ATE G� A'lERAGE FCR LE.5S THAN PERIOD INDICATED 

210 .2 E 
0.0 B 

o.o 8 
300 .9 
292.6 
163.0 

89.8 
100.4 
258.0 
114.9 
93,3 

130.4 
53.5 

159.9 

11. 3 
a.a E 

21. 9 
29.1 

118.9 

710 .3 
487.0 
607.7 
398. 7 
641. 7 
360.3 
489.0 

79.8 
75.4 

315.0 
51s.o 

351 .9 

40. 1 N 
3S.6 E 

62.2 
2B.4 

463.7 
439.4 
483.5 
437. 7 
35.5 
27,3 
0.0 A 

21 .5 
12. 1 H 

114.4 
0.0 A 

151 .8 
174.0 G 

306.5 G 

30. 7 
123.0 

184.2 
130,3 
lliJ.O 

99.0 
152.2 

248.5 G 

o.o 8 
0.0 B 

219.3 
214.5 
107.7 

77.6 
eo. 1 

273.7 
106.0 
82.9 

133.3 G 
52.4 

162. 1 

10.6 
7.4 

0.0 A 

28.4 G 
106.8 

475.7 
336.0 
551. 7 E 
280.7 
490.8 
229.1 
412.3 

68.1 
56.9 

315.0 
512,0 

351.2 E 

41.5 N 

36,9 

54.5 
25.6 

449.4 
496.2 
543.6 
495.9 
34.0 
23.9 
0.0 A 

21 .3 E 
12.7 H 

109.8 
0.0 A 

153.2 E 
0.0 A 
0,0 A 

29.0 
135,3 

150. 7 
123.0 
137 .2 

95.4 
131.6 

250.3 
o.o 8 
0.0 8 

209. 0 
200.2 
86.3 

76.8 
78.3 

275.0 
110 .2 
83.0 

0.0 A 
53.2 

168.2 

10.4 
7.3 

0.0 A 
0.0 A 

107.5 

463.0 
325.0 
480. 0 
259.0 
459.5 
205.2 
408.0 

64 .a 
55.8 

315.0 
516.0 

350.8 

44.5 N 

39.5 

54. 2 
26.4 

453. 9 

505.1 
556.4 
509.4 
34. 0 
23.5 
0.0 A 

21. 2 E 
12.7 H 

107.7 
0.0 A 

153.9 E 
0.0 A 
0.0 A 

29.0 
138.0 

lliJ. 7 
123.S 
134,6 

95.4 
127. 7 

248.0 E 
0.0 B 
o.o 8 

188.6 
199.5 E 
101 .9 

81.0 
83.2 

277.0 
114.4 
91 .1 

0.0 A 
57 .4 E 

173.S E 

10.3 
7. 1 

0.0 A 
22.0 G 

112.a 

479,0 
333.0 
468.0 
267.0 
450.0 
209.0 
456,0 

63.3 
55.6 

334.6 
516,0 E 
356,2 E 

44.6 N 
39.4 

54.9 
27,9 

476,3 
550.9 
607.9 
S62,8 
31 .9 
23.2 
0.0 A 

21 .6 E 
12.7 H 

107 ,0 
0.0 A 

156.3 E 

o.o " 
0.0 A 

29.0 
13&.0 

J.hh.7 
122. 7 
133,7 

98.2 
128.8 

260 ."2 G 
0.0 8 
o.o 8 

209.7 
199.5 E 
92.6 

90. 0 
93.4 

294.5 
121 .2 
104.0 

0.0 A 
61.4 E 

192.0 

10.5 E 
7. 1 

O.O A 
22.0 

114. 6 

502 .3 
352 .8 
490 .o 
28S.S 
444 .8 
23S.8 
462.0 

64. 1 

53.9 
346.4 
!516.0 E 

358.4 

44. 0 N 
39.1 

53 .6 
28. 7 

482. 8 

573.6 
620. 9 

568 .1 
30.7 
23. 8 
0.0 A 

22.0 E 
12.7 H 

107.1 
0.0 A 

160.6 
0.0 A 
0.0 A 

29.0 
130 .o 

147 .o 
122.9 
133.9 

9B.9 
130.3 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·----- -----~--- D2:C 16,1977 

..J 
PLEAS.Z NOTE: · 

*For::ier beef series 16002 has been replaced; description on reverse side, 

fi-Chance 1n base year from 1970�100 to 1975�100; this series therefore will 
not 00 consist~nt with the previous se~ies. 



C O M M O D I T Y P R I C E D A T A 

DESCRIPTION OF COMMODITIES 

1001 - COCOA (GHANAIAN), ACCRA, FULLY FERMENTED, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
2001 - COFFEE (ANGOLAN), AMBRIZ NO. 2 AA, IN BULK, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
2003 - COFFEE (BRAZILIAN), SANTOS 4, IN BULK, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
2004 - COFFEE (COLOMBIAN), MAMS, IN BULK, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
2015 - COFFEE (GUATEMALAN), PRIME WASHED, IN BULK, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
3001 - TEA, AVERAGE PRICE RECEIVED FOR ALL TEA AT LONDON AUCTIONS. 

4004 - MAIZE (U.S.), NO. 2 YELLOW, FOB U.S. GULF PORTS. 
5002 - RICE (THAI), WHITE, MILLED, 5% BROKEN, GOVERNMENT STANDARD, EXPORT PRICE, FOB BANGKOK. 
6002 - GRAIN SORGHUM (U.S.), NO. 2 MILO YELLOW, FOB GULF PORTS. 
7001 - WHEAT (CANADIAN) NO. 1 CANADIAN WESTERN RED SPRING, IN STORE, THUNDER BAY. 
7002 - WHEAT (U.S.), NO. 1, SOFT RED WINTER, FOB ATLANTIC PORTS; PRIOR TO JUNE 1974, NO. 2 SRW. 

8001 - SUGAR, (WORLD), ISA DAILY PRICE, FOB AND STOWED AT GREATER CARIBBEAN PORTS. 
8004 - SUGAR, DOMESTIC CONTRACT NO. 12, BULK, DUTY-PAID, SPOT, NEW YORK. 

9001 - PEPPER, BLACK, AVERAGE U.S. WHOLESALE PRICE, BAGGED, CARLOTS, FOB NEW YORK. 
10001 - BANANAS (ECUADORIAN), IN CARTONS, CIF HAMBURG. 
12005 - ORANGES (NAVEL) MEDITERRANEAN EXPORTERS, EEC INDICATIVE IMPORT PRICE, CIF PARIS. 

16001 - BEEF (ARGENTINE), FOB UNIT VALUE OF FROZEN BEEF EXPORTS TO EEC-9. 
16002 - AUSTRALIAN OXEN, FIRST/SECOND EXPORT QUALITY, 

650-700 lb., WHOLESALE, BRISBANE. 
17001 - LAMB (NEW ZEALAND), FROZEN WHOLE CARCASSES, WHOLESALE PRICE, SMITHFIELD MARKET, LONDON. 

19001 - COPRA (PHILIPPINES), BULK, NFS, CIF EUROPEAN PORTS. 
21001 - GROUNDNUTS (NIGERIAN), SHELLED, NFS, CIF EUROPEAN PORTS. 
23001 - PALM KERNELS (NIGERIAN), CIF EUROPEAN PORTS. 
24001 - SOYBEANS (U.S.) NO. 2, BULK, CIF ROTTERDA.~. 
27001 - COCONUT OIL (PHILIPPINES/INDONESIAN) BULK, CIF, ROTTERDAM. 
33001 - PALM OIL (MALAYSIAN), 5% BULK, CIF U.K. 
42001 - FISHMEAL (A..'fY ORIGIN), 64-65%, C&F P.AMBURG, NFS. 

44002 - COTTON (MEXICAN), STRICT MIDDLING 34 (1-1/16"), CIF N. EUROPE. 
44003 - COTTON (U.S.), MIDDLING 32 (1"), ORLEANS/TEXAS, CIF N. EUROPE. 
45003 - JUTE (BANGLADESH), WHITED, FOB CHITTAGONG/CHALNA. 
49002 - SISAL (E. AFRICAN), UG (REJECTS), CIF U.K. 
50005 - WOOL, CROSSBRED 56s, CLEAN, CIF U.K. 

57003 - RUBBER (U.S. MARKET), RSS NO. 1, IN BALES, SPOT, NEW YORK. 
57004 - RUBBER (SINGAPORE), RSS NO. 1, FOB, IN BALES, SPOT, SINGAPORE. 

59001 - LOGS (NIANGON), HARDWOOD, FOB IVORY COAST. 
59003 - LOGS (LAUAN), BROADLEAVED, 3.6M OR MORE X 60CM, DELIVERED, TOKYO, IMPORTERS SALE PRICE TO WHOLESALERS. 
60001 - PLYWOOD, LAUAN, 3-PLY, EXTRA, 91CM X 182CM X 4MM, WHOLESALE PRICE, SPOT, TOKYO. 
61002 - SAWNWOOD (MALAYSIAN), DARK RED MERANTI, STANDARD DENSITY, CIF FRENCH PORTS. 
61005 - WOOD PULP, SULPHATE, UNBLEACHED, AIR-DRY WEIGHT, FOB SWEDISH PORTS. 
64001 - PETROLEUM (SAUDI ARABIAN), LIGHT, CRUDE, 34° API, AVERAGE REALISED PRICE, FOB RAS TANURA. 
66001 - PHOSPHATE ROCK (MOROCCAN), 72% TPL, FAS CASABLANCA; 75% TPL FOR 1975 AND 73% TPL FOR 1976. 
70001 - UREA (VARYING ORIGINS), BAGGED, FOB EUROPE. 
71003 - IRON ORE: U.S. (BRAZILIAN) 68-69%, CIF U.S. ATLANTIC PORTS. 
71004 - IRON ORE: EUROPE (BRAZILIAN) 65%, CIF NORTH SEA PORTS; PRIOR TO 1975 68%. 
78001 - COPPER, STANDARD ELECTROLYTIC WIRE BARS, SETTLEMENT PRICE, LONDON METAL EXCHAl~GE. 
79001 - LEAD, GOOD SOFT PIG, PURITY 99.97%, SETTLEMENT PRICE, LONDON METAL EXCHANGE. 
81001 - SILVER, 99.9% GRADE REFINED, HANDY & HARMAN, NEW YORK. 
82001 - TIN (U.K. MARKET), STANDARD QUALITY, SETTLEMENT PRICE, LONDON METAL EXCHANGE. 
82002 - TIN (U.S. MARKET), STRAITS QUALITY, CIF NEW YORK. 
82004 - TIN (MALAYSIAN), STRAITS QUALITY, EX-SMELTER, PENA.~G, OFFICIAL SETTLEMENT PRICE. 
83001 - ZINC (EUROPE), GOOD, ORDINARY, SETTLEMENT PRICE, LONDON METAL EXCHANGE. 
83002 - ZINC (U.S.), PRIME WESTERN, PRODUCER PRICE, DELIVERED BASIS. 

Co=odities and Export Projections Division (Tel. Ext. 60041) 
Economic Analysis and Projections Department 
Development Policy Staff 
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development 


